
 

  
1 

Trade Association Cost of Goods Sold Manual and 
Website Content Development 

Request for Proposal 
 

Brewers Association 
 

Overview 
Brewers Association (BA) plans to develop a manual and web content containing 
beer production cost of goods sold (COGS) information as a member resource. BA 
will engage a vendor who will develop a COGS manual during 2016 for use by its 
diverse brewery members. The information contained in the manual will also be 
presented on a BA developed web based home. 
 
The manual will focus on three areas: 

 Properly accounting for COGS 
 Managing for COGS 
 Reporting for COGS 

 
BA brewery member businesses are diverse in size and function. The resource 
content will contain information and guidance relevant to both small and large 
brewery operations including restaurant/brewery operations (brewpubs). The 
manual will contain information written to be understandable by both accounting 
professionals as well as the relatively uninformed brewery owner seeking to learn 
more. Content will be chosen, organized and presented as described below in 
Expectations. 
 
The successful vendor will bring substantial experience with the beverage industry 
and the brewing industry in particular, and will understand how to address the 
particular needs of relatively smaller craft brewing companies including brewpubs. 
 

Scope of Work 
 
At the completion of the project, BA will own substantive content addressing COGS 
issues for use by and of value to its many diverse members. BA brewery member 
operations range in size from very small (<100 bbl per year production) to 
relatively very large (> 2 MM bbl per year production). Member financial needs 
likewise vary accordingly. Therefore the deliverables are: 



 
2 

1. Written content for one manual, delivered to BA graphics department in final 
form as text or MS Word format documents. 

2. Graphic content (images, charts, tables, functional spreadsheets) in formats 
mutually agreed upon by vendor and BA graphics department. 

3. Additional content needed for development of one or more web-based COGS 
resources to be housed on the public section of BrewersAssociation.org 

4. In conjunction with Finance Committee present work at 2017 Craft Brewers 
Conference in Washington, D.C. (April 11-14, 2017) 

 
Work for Hire 
The work product results for this project will be considered “Work for Hire.” All 
content and resources will become the copyrighted property of Brewers Association 
for use by BA staff and members at their discretion. Brewers Association will own 
all copyright to the resulting work product and content. 
 
Future Vision 
This collection may be expanded in future years with more documents dealing with 
additional topics and/or updates to existing documents. 
 
Expectations 
BA requires a vendor who is knowledgeable in COGS best practices in the brewing 
industry and who will work in collaboration with BA staff, BA Finance Committee 
and BA member and other breweries. Therefore, 

 Vendor will foster a relationship of trust and confidence between themselves 
and BA. 

 Vendor will provide qualified personnel, dedicated to the success of the 
project. 

 Vendor will use their expertise to accomplish the work within the schedule 
and budget term found in Project Information section. 

 Vendor will organize topics with attributes as described in this RFP. 
 Vendor will ensure information in the final document is in conformity with 

Generally Recognized Accounting Principles (GAAP). 
 Vendor will have experience in surveying stakeholders (in this case BA 

member brewers and suppliers) in order to identify craft brewer knowledge 
gaps, and then fill those gaps. 

 Vendor will work to understand the diverse nature of BA membership. 
 
 

Proposal 
 
Please include the following information in your proposal of 5 pages or less: 

1. List and describe individuals on the team who will participate in the project. 
2. List similar project experience with references including contact name and 

email/phone. 
3. Describe your approach to meeting the schedule and goals of the project 

defined in this RFP. 
4. Describe how you will reach out to BA member brewers, non-member 

brewers, and vendors to identify best practices, knowledge gaps, and 
resources for gathering content. 



 
3 

5. Describe your vision of the manual – approximate length, amount of imagery, 
etc. 

6. Describe what you need from the BA to achieve success 
7. Describe the values by which your company makes decisions 

 
 
Project Information 
 
Organization and Format 
BA desires that the final printed documents will have the look and feel of the 
Brewers Association Draught Beer Quality Manual (DQM) and the Brewers 
Association Beer Server Training For Brewpubs Manual.  Both can be viewed at the 
following web addresses: 

 http://www.draughtquality.org/wp-
content/uploads/2012/01/DQM_Full_Final.pdf 

 https://www.brewersassociation.org/educational-publications/beer-server-
training-for-brewpubs/ 

Content organization should therefore follow a similar framework when possible. 
 
Tone and Level of Communication 
Concepts will be communicated on two levels: 

1. Understandable by brewery members who may not be trained in accounting 
2. Understandable by brewery members who have advanced training and 

education in accounting and who may have dedicated accounting staff. 
Verbiage must be developed sufficiently to accomplish this important goal. Concepts 
will be conveyed with heavy usage of images, diagrams, photos, drawings, tables, 
and mathematical examples. 
 
Attributes 

 Final content will contain COGS information applicable to many sizes and 
types of members. For example, capturing costs must be usable by the 
following brewery types: 

o Brewpubs (1-2,000 bbl) 
o Small packaging brewing companies (1-15,000 bbl) 
o Mid-size packaging brewing companies (15,000 - 50,000 bbl) 
o Bigger regional & national packaging brewing companies (over 

50,000 bbl) 
 Will contain content as to what should be included in COGS based on whether 

the business is a brewpub or a packaging brewery. 
 Will address the unique business model of brewpubs wherein a 

manufacturing facility for beer exists within a restaurant. 
 Will contain best practices for both capturing and managing COGS. 
 Will contain best practices for both perpetual and periodic inventory systems 

including how these systems work, guidance on choosing which one to use 
and the tools available to implement each system. 

 
Schedule 

January 20, 2016 – RFP advertising date 
February 22, 2016 – Proposal submission deadline 

http://www.draughtquality.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/01/DQM_Full_Final.pdf
http://www.draughtquality.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/01/DQM_Full_Final.pdf
https://www.brewersassociation.org/educational-publications/beer-server-training-for-brewpubs/
https://www.brewersassociation.org/educational-publications/beer-server-training-for-brewpubs/


 
4 

March 31, 2016 – Vendor proposal to be chosen by BA 
May 31, 2016 – Surveys and research to become familiar with member 
business attributes completed and summarized. 
July 31, 2016 – Initial draft submitted to BA for input and review by Finance 
Committee and BA staff. 
August 31, 2016 – Draft fine-tuning with BA staff and Finance committee 
complete. 
September 30, 2016 – Final documents delivered to BA in pdf, spreadsheet 
and other formats to BA graphics department. Exact formats of each text, 
graphic, and any other content will be mutually agreed upon by vendor and 
BA graphics and web departments. BA graphics and web departments will 
then convert documents into formats to be delivered to/published in a web-
based home. 

  
Budget 
$8,000.00  is available in 2016 for development of COGS resources for use by BA 
members.  
 
Process 
By the 15th of each month status updates will be provided by the vendor to the BA 
during development of the resources as outlined in the schedule above. Updates will 
be in the form of periodic project summaries, outside or in addition to ongoing 
correspondence between vendor and BA staff. 
 
Payment 
Payments from BA to vendor will be roughly matched as in the following example 
scenario. 
 
 5/31/2016 – $2,500: survey and research summarized and submitted to BA 

7/31/2016 – $2,500: initial draft submitted to BA 
9/30/2016 – $3,000: final documents delivered to BA 

 
Payments will be made to vendor within two weeks of receipt of required 
documents being received by the BA. Final documents will be in a form mutually 
acceptable to vendor and BA staff, web and graphics teams. 
 
 
 

About the Brewers Association 
The Brewers Association is a 501(c)(6) not-for-profit trade association. The 
Brewers Association is an organization of brewers, for brewers and by brewers. 
More than 2,700 U.S. brewery members and 45,000 members of the American 
Homebrewers Association are joined by members of the allied trade, beer 
distributors, individuals, other associate members and the Brewers Association staff 
to make up the Brewers Association. The BA homepage can be found at 
https://www.brewersassociation.org/. 
 
Purpose 

https://www.brewersassociation.org/


 
5 

To promote and protect American craft brewers, their beer and the community of 
brewing enthusiasts. 
 
Mission 
By 2020 America’s craft brewers will have more than 20% market share and will 
continue to be recognized as making the best beer in the world. 
 
Core Values & Beliefs 
At the Brewers Association we believe in: 

 Promoting and celebrating the small, independent, traditional and innovative 
culture of American craft brewers 

 Vigorously defending our industry and providing craft brewers with a unified 
voice 

 Fostering transparency within our own organization 
 Supporting and encouraging the responsible enjoyment of beer 
 Providing stewardship for 10,000 years of brewing history 
 Educating brewers and consumers about the diversity, flavor and quality of 

beer 
 Improving the economic health of American craft brewers 
 Working to build a collegial community of brewers, homebrewers and 

brewing enthusiasts 
 Promoting ethical and legal trade practices 
 Building relationships and collaborating with our industry partners 

 
 
About the BA Finance Committee 
BA members include hundreds of start-up companies, which by definition are small, 
as well as established companies with years or decades of maturity and everything 
in between. Members include brewpubs as well as packaging breweries. While the 
primary focus of the Finance committee is to monitor and maintain the finances of 
the organization the committee also sees the need to support members in their 
businesses by creating standardized financial practices for the industry.  In doing so 
the BA will be able to supply more accurate data in its Operational Benchmarking 
survey of members allowing members to have accurate comparisons of how their 
company is performing with others in the small brewing industry. 
 
 
Contact: 
Tom Clark, Finance Director, Brewers Association 
tom@brewersassociation.org 
303-447-0816, ext 115 
 

mailto:tom@brewersassociation.org

